
 

1 
 

        Rodewald Consulting Limited 
    P O Box 15543 
    Tauranga 3144 

    Phone: 021 227 7408  
    E-Mail: tomr@rodewaldconsulting.co.nz 

 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Receivers’ First and Final Report on the State of Affairs of Hub Civil & 
Construction Limited (In Liquidation) and (In Receivership) ‘the company’ as 
at the 10th  November 2017. 

Company Number: 5985448 
 
Introduction 
 
Thomas Lee Rodewald  was appointed as Receiver and Manager of the above company on 26 
October 2017 under the powers contained in a general security agreement dated  which property 
consists of all present and after acquired property of the company. 

We set out below our first and final report on the state of the affairs of the above named company 
as required by section 24 of the Receivership Act 1993. 
 
Disclaimer 
This report is not intended for general circulation, nor is it to be reproduced or used for any purpose 
other than that outlined above without written permission in each specific instance.  The Receiver 
does not accept any responsibility or liability for any damage or loss occasioned to any party as a 
result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report.  In particular the Receiver 
takes no responsibility for any misinformation contained therein that has been supplied by the 
parties specified above, its officers or any other person.  The report is also based upon information 
available at this date, and the Receiver therefore reserves the right to review, and if necessary, 
amend the report. 

Events lending up to our appointment 
 
On 13th October 2017 Damien Grant and Steven Khov of Waterstone Insolvency where appointed 
liquidators of this company. 
  
Assets and Liabilities 
  
Prior to the liquidation Porter Finance had repossessed  assets subject to there charges. Apart from 
$31.43 in bank account and an insurance claim on an asset stolen lodged by related company no 
other assets have been identified.  The liquidators have advised the company has substantial 
labilities which are yet to be quantified.   
 
Receipts & Payments 
 
We attach as Appendix 1 a list of receipts and payment to 9 November 2017.  Porter Finance  
Limited has meet part of our costs directly. 
 
Payments to GSA 
 
Porter Finance Limited owed approximately $53,000 at the date of our appointment.   



 

2 
 

 
 
 
Ceasing to Act 
 
The Receivers and Managers ceased to act on 10th November 2017.  
 
Control of the company has reverted to the Liquidator. 
 
 

 
 
Thomas Lee Rodewald 
Receiver and Manager 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

 
Appendix 1 

 
 
 

Hub Civil & Construction Limited (In Liquidation ) and (In Receivership) 

Receipts and Payments from 26 October 2017 to 10 November 2017 

   

    GST exclusive  
  

    Receipts  
   Funds on hand pre Receivership  31.23  

 

  
    31.23  

   

    Payments  
   GST on expenses        4.07  

  Receivers fees  27.16 
 

  
    31.23  

    Net Funds  
 

 $       -    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


